TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM564246

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
American Custom Golf Cars, Inc.		06/12/2019	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Moke USA, LLC
Street Address:	15 Lewis Street
City:	Hartford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06103
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76718389	MOKE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8602860115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 860-286-2929

TM-CT@cantorcolburn.com Email:

Alison M. Caless **Correspondent Name:** Address Line 1: 20 Church Street

Address Line 2: Floor 22

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LZW0020AUS	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alison M. Caless	
SIGNATURE:	/amc/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/27/2020	

Total Attachments: 3

source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatory Trademark Assignment#page2.tif

source=Power of Attorney#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006877 FRAME: 0345

Exhibit A Confirmatory Trademark Assignment

This Confirmatory Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made as of June 12, 2019 by American Custom Golf Cars, Inc. with a place of business located at 15740 El Prado Road, Chino, California 91710 ("Assignor") in favor of Moke USA, LLC, with a place of business located at 15 Lewis Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06103 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademark application listed in <u>Appendix A</u> attached hereto, including any common law trademark rights therefor (the "<u>Marks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated June 12, 2019 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), under which Assignor agreed to assign to Assignee, *inter alia*, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby transfers, grants, conveys, assigns and sells to Assignee, all right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use thereof and symbolized thereby as well as all dates of first use thereof, and (i) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world; (ii) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and (iii) any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but not the obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed this Assignment as of June 12, 2019.

AMERICAN CUSTOM GOLF CARS, INC.

Signature

Name: Daniel Hangericant

Print/Type

Title: <u>Kasi dent</u>

12

TRADEMARK REEL: 006877 FRAME: 0346

Appendix A Confirmatory Trademark Assignment

Trademark	Country	Serial Number	Registration Number
MOKE (Stylized)	US	76718389	N/A (pending
			N/A (pending application)

92

13

Power of Attorney

I / We, MOKE USA, LLC, a Limited Liability Company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, USA, having a primary business address at 15 Lewis Street, Hartford, Connecticut 06103, USA, hereby revoke any power of attorney previously granted, and hereby appoint Michelle P. Ciotola, Michael J. Rye, and all other attorneys of the law firm of Cantor Colburn LLP, with its principal office located at 20 Church Street, 22nd Floor, Hartford, Connecticut 06103-3207, United States of America, as my / our attorneys to prepare, file, and prosecute applications with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") to register trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, and all other forms of marks now or hereafter registrable at the USPTO, to receive certificates of registration, to prepare, file, and prosecute allegations of use, declarations of use, declarations of incontestability, extensions of time, and related documents, to prepare, file, and prosecute registration renewal applications for trademarks, service marks, collective marks, certification marks, and all other forms of marks now or hereafter registrable at the USPTO, to prepare, file, and litigate trademark opposition, cancellation, and concurrent use proceedings, to prepare, file, and prosecute ex parte and inter partes appeals of USPTO decisions, to assign, amend, modify, abandon, withdraw, and/or cancel applications and registrations, and to take all other steps and transact all other business at the USPTO in connection with the foregoing activities.

Please address all future correspondence to:

Cantor Colburn LLP 20 Church Street 22nd Floor Hartford, Connecticut 06103

Email Address for USPTO correspondence: TM-CT@CantorColburn.com

Please direct all future telephone calls to:

860-286-2929 860-286-0115 (for fax transmissions only)

Signed and dated this 27th day of February , 2020

Respectfully Submitted,

Signature

Alan Lazowski, Managing Member

Printed Name

Title or Position of Signatory

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006877 FRAME: 0348